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April 20, 1987

Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D, C. 20463

Gentlemen:

On the recommendation of Ms, Pat Sheppard, I am writing yoy fo
explain some transactions and reporting of same, in my capacity as . &=
Treasurer of the Treen for Congress Committee, ~ T o

e ]
ine ¢ 7

In 1983, Governor Dave C. Treen ran for re-election for Ggezrnor
of Louisiana., The Treen for Congress Committee had funds left over from
the last race for congress. In 1983, Treen for Congress pledged a
Certificate of Deposit as collateral for a loan to People for Treen
(the State Committee for re-election of Treen for Governor). This was
only done after communication with your office, We were advised by your
office, when filing the December 31, 1983 report, to attach and make
part of our report a letter stating that the cash balance includes the
Certificate of Deposit, which was pledged as collateral for a loan for
People for Dave Treen, which we did. Enclosed, copy of our letter of
January 19, 1984, which was made a part of our December 31, 1983 report.

Treen lost the election in 1983, and in 1985, the bank where the
Certificate of Deposit was pledged, demanded payment. In as much as
the People for Dave Treen, Inc. (State Finance Committee) was without
funds, we had to liquidate the pledged Certificate of Deposit, in order
to pay the loan. This was explained to your office by my letter of
September 4, 1985 (copy attached).

37 609 20
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This ended the matter, until 1586, when the Peopie for Treen, Inc.
(State Finance Committee) received some funds and paid the Treer for
Congress Committer (Federal finance Committee). $10,000.00. Before
depositing the check and after several communications with your office,
we were told, to list this as a contribution and to advise the State
Finance Committee, that they would be subject to being checked by your
office. We so advised the People for Treen (State Committee), and filed
our December 31, 1986 report as instructed.

3 93

Upon receiving Ms, Pat Sheppards' letter of March 17, 1987,
I called her and once again reviewed the whole scenerio and after a few
calls back and forth, she suggested I write you and explain.

The $10,000.00 was a payment on the approximately $20,000.00
dollars the Treen for Congress Committee had paid out when the Pecople
for Treen could not pay the bank.
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April 20, 1987
Page Two

I trust the above the explains to your satisfaction, however,
if you need further information, please let me know.,

Treen for Congress Committee
5740 Durham Drive
New Orleans, La, 70114
Office ph. (504)362-0744
Home ph. (504)394-7561

WAN/pd
Enclosures

cc: Dave C. Treen
John Cade - People for Dave Treen
Ms. Pat Sheppard - Federal Election Commission




WILLIAM A. NUNGESSER
5740 Durham Drive
New Orleans, Louisiana 70114

January 19, 1984

TO WHOM ‘IT MAY CONCERN:

The cash balance at the end of the December 31, 1983 reporting
period includes a certificate of deposit in the amount of $83,661.93,
and it is pledged up to a maximum amount of $80,000 as collateral
for debt incurred by People for Dave Treen, a state campaign organization
for Governor, to the Guaranty Bank, Gretna, Louisiana.

6 3 9
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Sign ‘%%"74‘/"/
Willianf AT Nungesser, Jreasurer

Treen for Congress Cofmittee

3 0 40

3




e
; X
' ’ i. ' i-. Ladﬁnﬁmvmdﬁn

@E&E@EX&
EYAJ&EQUII‘JE

CATEEING COMPANY, INC. | September 4, 1985

Benjamin J. Guthrie, Clerk

Office of the Clerk )
U.S. House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. . 2051%

Dear Mr. Guthrie:

In response to your letter of August 30, 1985 - 1I.D. 032743.

The loan repayment of $80,545,78 was in regard to a certificate of deposit belonging
to Treen For Congress which had been pledged as collateral for a loan made by People For
Dave Treen, a state campaign organization. e

Because People For Dave Treen uas unable to pay this loan, the CD was used to pay off
the loan, _

Attached to our report for period ending 12/31/83 was a letter dated 1/19/84 advising
you of this. Attached is a copy of this letter.

If I can be of further help, please advise.

I hope this answers your inquiry.

Sincerely,

William Nungesser, Treasurer
Treen For Congress Committee
! 5740 Durham Drive

FEC# H R 032 743 New Orleans, La. 70114

]

Also attached is a memo of a telephone conversation with Mary Jean McLaughlin who
advised us to handle ‘hl“ in this fashion.

PSS,

Post Otfice Box 6129 *New Orleans, La. 70174 ® 504/362-0747
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

April 30, 1987

William A. Nungesser. Treasurer
Treen For Congress Committee
5740 Durham Drive

New Orleans, LA 70114

FreMur 179

Dear Mr. Nurgesser:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your letter dated
20, 1987, pertaining to the Treen For Congress Committee.
will be rnotified as soon as the Federal Election Commission
actiorn on vour submission.

If you have any guestions. please call Anthony Marshall. the
attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) I76-8200. For vour
trformation., we nave attached a brief decscription of the
Zommission s procedures for handling matters such as this.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
Acting General Councsel

i R L

'8 eorge! B Risiel
1na Associate General Councel




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 B Street, N.W. e 2

FIRST GENERAL COUMSEL'S REPORT i
Pre MUR # 179 %

STAFF MEMBER [ iy
Anthony L. Marshall * -+ i

INTERNALLY GENERATED

Source:

Respondents: Treen for Congress Committee and William
Nungesser, as treasurer

Peaople For Dave Treen, Inc. and John H. cade, Jt.,

as treasurer

Relevant Statutes: 2 U.S.C. §§ 441b, 431, 433, and 434
11 C.F.R. §8§ 100.7(a) (1) (i) (E) and
102.6(a).

Internal Reports Checked: All Reports filed by the Treen for
o Congress Committee since January 1983

Federal Agencies Checked: None

I. GENERATION OF MATTER

This matter was generated as a result of a letter from

William Nungesser, treasurer of the Treen for Congress Committee.

Mr. Nungesser was responding to a RAD inquiry concerning the use

of funds by the Treen for Congress Committee to secure a loan

made to People for Dave Treen, Inc. The letter also addressed

the subsequent default of the loan and ultimately the forwarding

of $10,000.00 from People for Dave Treen to the Treen for

Congress Committee.

II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

David Treen established and maintained the Treen for

Congress Committee and People for Dave Treen, Inc. Although

People for Dave Treen, Inc. is not a political committee under

the Act, the two committees would be considered "affiliated"



committees. 11 C.F.R. §§ 100.5(g) (2) and 102.6(a); See also

2 U.S.C. § 44la(a) (5).

The Treen for Congress Committee ("Federal Committee®)

pledged an $83,000.00 certificate of deposit as collateral for a

loan made by the Jefferson Guaranty Bank tc Pecple for Dave

Treen, Inc. ("State Committee®) on behalf of David Treen's 1983

gubernatorial campaign. The Federal Committee attached a memo to

its January 31 Year End Report explaining the transaction.

The State Committee subsequently defaulted on the loan,

forcing the Federal Committee to liquidate the certificate of

o

deposit to satisfy the outstanding debt. The Federal Committee

2

reported this transaction as a loan repayment on its 1985 July 31

Q

t)

Mid year Report. Since it was not a repayment on a loan made to

2 the Federal Committee it should have been reported as an other

t: disbursement. See 2 U.S.C. §434(b) (4) (G).

;; On July 8, 1986, the State Committee forwarded $10,000.00 to
C; the Federal Committee. This receipt of funds was reported on the

Federal Committee's January 31 Year End Report as a contribution.

9

2

By letter dated April 20, 1987, William A. Nungesser, treasurer

indicated that the $10,000.00 from the

for the Federal Committee,

State Committee was a partial payment on the $80,000.00 the

Federal Committee paid to the Jefferson Guaranty Bank on behalf

of the State Committee. However, according to a Reports Analysis

Division (RAD) analyst, prior to the letter Mr. Nungesser stated

during a telephone conversation, that at the time the certificate

of deposit was liquidated, the Federal Committee was not
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Ah the thli tﬁﬁqﬁﬁﬂb:ll Cblnittdn pledgnd the certificate of

‘,aqpaait as callqtirll ﬁdr the 1oan 1t ‘was not roquited by the Act

to teport the ttansnetion. Eouever, vhen tho State Committee

defaulted on the loln and the Pederal co-nittoo vas forced to pay

the $80,000 outstanding debt. the Federal 60un1ttee failed to
properly report the disbursement of funds on behalf of the State
Committee in violation of 2 U.S.C. § 434(b) (4) (G). In addition
the Federal Committee fziled to properly report the resulting
$10,000.00 loan repayment from the State Committee in violation
of 2 U.S.C. § 434(b).

The Federal Committee's January 31 Year End Report reported
a $10,000.00 contribution from the State Committee. As previ-
ously stated during an conversation with a RAD Analyst, this
receipt was characterized by the treasurer as a loan repayment.
Under Commission Regulations repayment of the principal amount of
the loan would not have been a contribution by the State Commit-
tee (debtor) to the Federal Committee (lender). 11 C.F.R.
§ 100.7(a) (1) (i) (E). However, the repayment would have had to
have been made with contributions not prohibited under the Act.

1d.
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Louisiana election laws permit unlimited contributions from

cb:pprationa and labor uniona. As a result, any part of the

$10,000.00 forwarded from the State Committee to the Federal

Committee which represented direct or indirect contributions from

corporations or labor unions should have been excluded from the

funds forwarded. 2 U.S.C. § 441b and 11 C.F.R.
§ 100.7(a) (1) (1) (B).
B. Transfer of Funds Between Afiliated Committees

If no loan existed between the committees these series of

transactions may be analyzed as a transfer of funds between

affiliated committees.

8

Commissicn regulations permit transfer of funds between

= affiliated committees without limitation and irrespective of

f: whether they are political committees under the Act. See

;; 11 C.F.R. § 102.6(a) (1) (i). Accordingly, even if no loan existed
™. between the committees, it would have been permissible for the

o State Committee to have transferred $10,000.00 to the Federal

- Committee under the provisions of the regulations subject to

= certain requirements. However, the Federal Committee would have
;: had to report the receipt of the transfer from the State

Committee. 2 U.S.C. § 434(b) (2)(F). 1/

Although the State Committee would be permitted to transfer

funds to the Federal Committee without limitation, the prchi-

In addition, such transfers

bitions of section 441b still apply.

1/ As stated in the previous alternative, the $80,000.00 which
the Federal Committee paid Jefferson Guaranty Bank on behalf of
the State Committee should have been reported as an other
disbursement pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 434(b) (4) (G).
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‘result o! cntporatt or labor npiah eont;ibutionl c0uld not be

includod in tho funds trnnn!t::id ta tﬁn rudirnl Cbulittne.
Due to the conplexity ot tho 1llucl involrtd and the lack of” 1

information surrounding this series of transactions, a_conplete

investigation of all circumstances is required. Accordingly, the
Office of tiie General Counsel raceamends.that the Commission find
reason to believe the Treen for Congress Committee and William A.
Nungesser, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 434b and 441b, and
People for Dave Treen, Inc. and John H. Cade, Jr., as treasurer,

violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 433, 434 and 441b.

RECOMMENDATIONS
) b Open a MUR.

2. Find reason to believe that the Treen for Congress Committee
and William Nungesser, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
§§ 434(b) and 441b.

Find reason to believe that People for Dave Treen, Inc. and
John H. Cade, Jr., as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 433,

434 and 441b.

Approve and send the attached letters and Factual and Legal
Analyses.
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S. Approve and send the attached Interrogatories and Requests

for Production of Documents.

?//}/w
L4

Attachments
l. Referral Materials
2. Proposed letters (2) and Pactual and Legal Analysis (2)

3. Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents (2)

zawrence M. Noble
Acting General Counsel

Date
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Treen for Congress Committee
and William Nungesser, as
treasurer

People For Dave Treen, Inc.
and John H. Cade, Jr., as
treasurer

PreMuR—199~ (;‘Iﬂﬂﬁ’&f)

CERTIFICATION

-2
+J

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the
Federal Election Commission executive session of
September 9, 1987, do hereby certify that the Commission

decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following actions

4027 609

with respect to Pre-MUR 179:

Te Open a Matter Under Review {(MUR).

T 9 n

2. Find reason to believe that the Treen for

Congress Committee and William Nungesser,
as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. §S 434 (b)
and 441b.

Find reason to believe that People for
bave Treen, Inc. and John H. Cade, Jr., as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b.

Direct the Office of General Counsel to send
appropriate letters and Factual and Legal
Analyses based on the discussion of this date.

(continued)



Federal Electton Commission
Certification for Pre-MUR 179
September 9, 1987

5 Direct the Office of General Counsel to send
appropriate Interrogatories and Requests for
Production of Documents.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McDonald,

McGarry, and Taomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

September 18, 1987

William Nungesser, Treasurer
Treen for Congress Committee
5740 Durham Drive

New Orleans, LA 70114

RE: MUR 2535
Treen for Congress
Committee and
William Nungesser,
as treasurer

Dear Mr. Nungesser:

On September 9, 1987, the Federal Election Commission found
that there is reason to believe the Treen for Congress Committee
(*Committee®) and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 434(b)
and 441b, provisions of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended ("the Act"). The Factual and Legal Analysis,
which formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is attached
for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against the Committee and you, as
treasurer. You may submit any factual or legal materials that
you believe are relevant to the Commission's consideration of
this matter. Please submit such materials to the General
Counsel's Office, along with answers to the enclosed questions,
within 15 days of your receipt of this letter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against the Committee and
you, as treasurer, the Commission may find probable cause to
believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with
conciliation.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 11 C.PF.R.
§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the Office of the

General Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission




either proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or
recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be
pursued. The Office of the General Counsel may recommend that
pre-probable cause conciliation not be entered into at this time
80 that it may complete its investigation of the matter.
Purther, the Commission will not entertain requests for pre-
probable cause conciliation after briefs on probable cause have

been mailed to the respondent. 1

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely
granted. Recquests must be made in writing at least five days
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause
must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

The investigation now being conducted will be confidential
in accordance with 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A),
unless you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact Susan
Beard, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

3109407609 3 4

Scott E. Thomas
Chairman

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis

Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents

Procedures

Designation of Counsel Form




BEFORE THE PEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
; MUR 5535

INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST e
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS -

TO: William Nungesser, Treasurer
Treen for Congress Committee

5740 Durham Drive

New Orleans, LA 70114

In furtherance of its investigation in the above-captiocned

matter, the PFederal Election Commission hereby requests that you

0 submit answers in writing and under cath to the questions set

= forth below within 15 days of your receipt of this request. 1In
fz addition, the Commission hereby requests that you produce the

~ documents specified below, in their entirety, for inspection and
o copying at the Office of the Gereral Counsel, Federal Election

r Commission, Room 659, 999 E Street, N.W., Washington, DC 20463,
= on or before the same deadline, and continue to produce those

g documents each day thereafter as may be necessary for counsel for
o

the Commission to complete their examination and reproduction of

those documents. Clear and legible copies or duplicates of the

documents which, where applicable, show both sides of the

documents may be submitted in lieu of the production of the

originals.
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INSTRUCTIONS
In answering these intemrbgatotios and request for
roduction of documents, furnish all documents and other
nformation, however obtained, including hearsay, that is in

possession of, known by or otherwise available to you, including
documents and information appearing in your records.

Bach answer is to be given separately and independently, and
unless specifically stated in the particular discovery request,
no answer shall be given solely by reference either to another
answer or to an exhibit attached to your response.

The response to each interrogatory propounded herein shall
set forth separately the identification of each person capable of
furnishing testimony concerning the response given, denoting
separately those individuals who provided informational,
documentary or other input, and those who assisted in drafting

the interrogatory response.

If you cannot answer the following interrogatories in full
after exercising due diligence to secure the full information to
do so, answer to the extent possible and indicate your inability
to answer the remainder, stating whatever information or
knowledge you have concerning the unanswered portion and
detailing what you did in attempting to secure the unknown
information.

Should you claim a privilege with respect to any documents,
communications, or other items about which information is
requested by any of the following interrogatories and requests
for production of documents, describe such items in sufficient
detail to provide justification for the claim. Bach claim of
privilege must specify in detail all the grounds on which it
rests.

The following interrogatories and requests for production of
documents are continuing in nature so as to require you to file
supplementary responses or amendments during the course of this
investigation if you obtain further oi different information
prior to or during the pendency of this matter. 1Include in any
supplemental answers the date upon which and the manner in which
such further or different information came to your attention.




R904076039

DEFINITIONS

Por the purpose of these discovery requests, including the
instructions thereto, the terms listed below are defined as
follows:

"You" shall mean the named respondent in this action to whom
these discovery requests are addressed, including all officers,
employees, agents or attorneys thereof.

"persons® shall be deemed to include both singular and
plural, and shall mean any natural person, partnership,
committee, association, corporation, or any other type of
organization or entity.

*pbocument” shall mean the original and all non-identical
copies, including drafts, of all papers and records of every type
in your possession, custody, or control, or known by you to
exist. The term document includes, but is not limited to books,
letters, contracts, notes, diaries, log sheets, records of
telephone communications, tranacripts, vouchers, accounting
statements, ledgers, checks, money orders or other commercial
paper, telegrams, telexes, pamphlets, circulars, leaflets,
reports, memoranda, correspondence, surveys, tabulations, audio
and video recordings, drawings, photographs, graphs, charts,
diagrams, lists, computer print-outs, and all other writings and
other data compilations from which information can be obtained.

"Identify" with respect to a document shall mean state the
nature or type of document (e.g., letter, memorandum), the date,
if any, appearing thereon, the date on which the document was
prepared, the title of the document, the general subject matter
of the document, the location of the document, the number of
pages comprising the document.

"Identify" with respect to a person shall mean state the
full name, the most recent business and residence addresses and
telephone numbers, the present occupation or position of such
person, the nature of the connection or association that person
has to any party in this proceeding. If the person to be
identified is not a natural person, provide the legal and trade
names, the address and telephone number, and the full names of
both the chief executive officer and the agent designated to
receive service of process for such person.

"And" as well as "or" shall be construed disjunctively or
conjunctively as necessary to bring within the scope of these
interrogatories and requests for the production of documents any
documents and materials which may otherwise be construed to be

out of their scope.




INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

1. State whether the Treen for Congress Committee entered into
a written agreement with the Jefferson Guaranty Bank in
Gretna, Louisiana, for a loan or to pledge security for a
loan to the People for Treen Committee. If so, please
provide a copy of the document used.

Please identify and provide details of any agreement between
the Treen for Congress and People for Treen committees
regarding the pledging of the Certificate of Deposit owned
by the Treen for Congress Committee.

Produce all documents relating, pertaining or referring to

all such agreements.

State the date the certificate of deposit was liquidated to
pay the outstanding debt.

0 State whether the Treen for Congress Committee entered into
an agreement with the People for Dave Treen Committee to

() repay the funds used to pay off the loan at Jefferson

Guaranty Bank. If so, please provide the date and terms of

the agreement and produce all documents relating, pertaining

or referring thereto.

204076099
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C, 20463

September 18, 1987

John H. Cade, Jr., Treasurer
People for Dave Treen, Inc.
P.O. Box 2148

Baton Rouge, LA 70821

RE: MUR 2535
People for Dave Treen,

Inc. and John H. Cade,Jr.,
as treasurer

Dear Mr. Cade:

On September 9, 1987, the Federal Election Commission found
that there is reason to believe People for Dave Treen, Inc.
("Committee®) and you, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b, a
provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended ("the Act®). The Factual and Legal Analysis, which
formed a basis for the Commission's finding, is attached for your
information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against the Committee and you, as
treasurer. You may submit any factual or legal materials that
you believe are relevant to the Commission's consideration of
this matter. Please submit such materials to the General
Counsel's Office, along with answers to the enclosed questions,
within 15 days of your receipt of this letter. Where
appropriate, statements should be submitted under oath.

10 407 609

2

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against the Committee and
you, as treasurer, the Commission may find probable cause to
believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with
conciliation.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 11 C.F.R.
§ 111.18(d). Upon receipt of the request, the Office of the

General Counsel will make recommendations to the Commission




either proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or
recommending declining that pre-probable cause conciliation be i
pursued. The Office of the General Counsel may recommend that b
pre-probable cause conciliation not be entered into at this time 3
80 that it may complete its investigation of the matter.

Purther, the Commission will not entertain requests for pre- :
probable cause conciliation after briefs on probable cause have b

been mailed to the respondent. g

Requests for extensions of time will not be routinely .
granted. Requests must be made in writing at least five days 3
prior to the due date of the response and specific good cause 4
must be demonstrated. 1In addition, the Office of the General
Counsel ordinarily will not give give extensions beyond 20 days.

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address, and telephone number of such counsel,
and authorizing such counsel to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Commission.

The investigation now being conducted will be confidential
in accordance with 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A),
unless you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact Susan
Beard, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

Scott E. Thomas
Chairman

790407609 40

Enclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis

Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents

Procedures

Designation of Counsel Form




BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
) MUR 2535

)

INTERROGATORIES AND REQUBST
FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

John H. Cade, Jr., Treasurer
People for Dave Treen, Inc.
P.0O. Box 2148

Baton Rouge, LA 70821

In furtherance of its investigation in the above-captioned

matter, the Federal Election Commission hereby requests that you
submit answers in writing and under oath to the gquestions set
forth below within 15 days of your receipt of this request. 1In
addition, the Commission hereby requests that you produce the
documents specified below, in their entirety, for inspection and
copying at the Office of the General Counsel, Federal Election

Commission, Room 659, 999 E Street, N.W., Washington, DC 20463,

-
Lo
0
r.

<r

on or before the same deadline, and continue to produce those

?

documents each day thereafter as may be necessary for counsel for
the Commission to complete their examination and reproduction of
those documents. Clear and legible copies or duplicates of the
documents which, where applicable, show both sides of the
documents may be submitted in lieu of the production of the

originals.
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INSTROCTIONS

In answering these interrogatories and request for
roduction of documents, furnish all documents and other
nformation, however obtained, including hearsay, that is in

possession of, known by or otherwise available to you, including
documents and information appearing in your records.

Bach answer is to be given separately and independently, and
unless specifically stated in the particular discovery request,
no answer shall be given solely by reference either to another
answer or to an exhibit attached to your response.

The response to each interrogatory propounded herein shall
set forth separately the identification of each person capable of
furnishing testimony concerning the response given, denoting
separately those individuals who provided informational,
documentary or other input, and those who assisted in drafting
the interrogatory response.

If you cannot answer the following interrogatories in full
after exercising due diligence to secure the full information to
do so, answer to the extent possible and indicate your inability
to answer the remainder, stating whatever information or
knowledge you have concerning the unanswered portion and
detailing what you did in attempting to secure the unknown
information.

Should you claim a privilege with respect to any documents,
communications, or other items about which information is
requested by any of the following interrogatories and requests
for production of documents, describe such items in sufficient
detail to provide justification for the claim. =®ach claim of
privilege must specify in detail all the grounds on which it
rests.

The following interrogatories and requests for production of
documents are continuing in nature so as to require you to file
supplementary responses or amendments during the course of this
investigation if you obtain further or different information
prior to or during the pendency of this matter. 1Include in any
supplemental answers the date upon which and the manner in which
such further or different information came to your attention.
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DEPINITIONS

Por the purpose of these discovery requests, including the
instructions thereto, the terms listed below are defined as
follows:

"you®” shall mean the named respondent in this action to whom
these discovery requests are addressed, including all officers,
employ=es, agents or attorneys thereof.

"persons” shall be deemed to include both singular and
plural, and shall mean any natural person, partnership,
committee, association, corporation, or any other type of
organization or entity.

*Document® shall mean the original and all non-identical
copies, including drafts, of all papers and records of every type
in your possession, custody, or control, or known by you to
exist. The term document includes, but is not limited to books,
letters, contracts, notes, diaries, log sheets, records of
telephone communications, transcripts, vouchers, accounting
statements, ledgers, checks, money orders or other commercial
paper, telegrams, telexes, pamphlets, circulars, leaflets,
reports, memoranda, correspondence, surveys, tabulations, audio
and video recordings, drawings, photographs, graphs, charts,
diagrams, lists, computer print-outs, and all other writings and
other data compilations from which information can be obtained.

"Identify" with respect to a document shall mean state the
nature or type of document (e.g., letter, memorandum), the date,
if any, appearing thereon, the date on which the document was
prepared, the title of the document, the general subject matter
of the document, the location of the document, the number of
pages comprising the document.

"Identify" with respect to a person shall mean state the
full name, the most recent business and residence addresses and
telephone numbers, the present occupation or position of such
person, the nature of the connection or association that person
has to any party in this proceeding. If the person to be
identified is not a natural person, provide the legal and trade
names, the address and telephone number, and the full names of
both the chief executive officer and the agent designated to
receive service of process for such person.

"And" as well as "or" shall be construed disjunctively or
conjunctively as necessary to bring within the scope of these
interrogatories and requests for the production of documents any
documents and materials which may otherwise be construed to be
out of their scope.




INTERROGATORIES AND RBQUEST FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS

Provide all documents relating, pertaining or referring to
any agreement (s) between the Treen for Congress Committee
and People for Dave Treen, Inc. regarding the collateral
used to secure the loan from Jefferson Guaranty Bank. If no
document (s) exist provide details of any oral agreements
between People for Dave Treen, Inc. and the Treen for
Congress Committee including pertinent dates.

State whether People for Dave Treen, Inc. entered into any
agreement (s) with the Treen for Congress Committee to repay
the funds used to pay off the loan at Jefferson Guaranty
Bank. If so, please provide the date and terms of the
agreement along with all documents relating, pertaining or
referring thereto.

State whether prior to giving $10,000.00 to the Treen for
Congress Committee, People for Dave Treen, Inc. had accepted
any contributions from corporations or labor unions. If so,
please identify.

Using a Last In - First Out (LIFO) analysis, identify the
source of the funds forwarded to the Treen for Congress
Committee since July 8, 1985.




. Dear Mr. Scott: el Gl e % _ i

Uy re_c'eiy:e'd' yoin""létlter‘&gited September 18, 1987 on September 23, 1987.
- I_’:lplaced a,c_é:'ll/ to your Susan Beard but have not been able to talk to

her, as of now. ' '

The purpose of this letter is to request, as long as_possible, an ex-
tension of the time allowed to respond to your letfer.

My reasons for this request are as follows:

1. Governor David Treen is on vacation and will not
return until around the first of QOctober.

Some of the documents requested will have to be
dug out of old records, which is a very time con-

suming process.

o
o

o

T
o
o~
o
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Some of the documents requested will have to be
secured from the Jefferson Guaranty Bank. This
bank was in financial trouble and this week they
were by order or direction under a plan of the
Federal Depository Insurance Commission, taken
or given over to new owners. As you can imagine,
this condition of the bank could delay getting
the records we need.

Post Office Box 6129 eNew Orleans, La. 70174 ® 504/3€2-0747
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I sincerely believe that when we present all of the facts, that your

- Commission will find that we have not violated any provisions of the Fed-

eral Election Calpaign Act.

Hoping you will grant us this request and assuring you of our fullest
cooperation, I am

Sincerely,

57&0 Durham Drive
New Orleans, Louisiana 70114

Ms. Susan Beard
c/o Federal Election Comm.
Washington, D. C. 20463

¢ Governor David C. Treen




FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D C. 20463

William Nungesser, Treasurer
Treen for Congress Committee
5740 Durham Drive

New Orleans, LA 70114

MUR 2535 3
Treen for Congress Committee .

and William Nungesser, as
treasurer

Dear Mr. Nungesser:

This is in response to your letter dated September 25, 1987,
which we received on September 28, 1987, requesting an extension
of time to respond to the Commission's reason to believe
findings. After considering the circumstances presented in your
letter, I have granted the requested extension. Accordingly,
your response is due by close of business on October 28, 1987.

If you have any questions, please contact Susan Beard, the
attorney assigned to this matter at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
Acting General Counsel

= C}y\

BY: Lois G. Lerner
Associate General Counsel

D407 609 47
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John H. Cade, Jr.  FeogRaL ‘ggﬁfﬁ%'onmssm | b
P.O. BOX 1830 « ALEXANDRIA. LOUISIANA 713081830 ]
870CT -9 AM 8: 58

October 7, 1987

Federal Election Commission

999 E. Street N.W. g
Washington D.C. 20463 - B
ATTENTION: Susan Beard iy

Dear Ms. Beard:

Confirming our telephone conversation this afternoon, would -
you please grant an extension of 30 days for filing answers g
to inquiry concerning People for Dave Treen, Inc. of which %

I am Treasurer, as indicated in your letter of September 18
"Re: MUR2535."

The People for Dave Treen, Inc. Committee, the State
Election Coomittee for former Governor Dave C. Treen, has
been inactive since April of 1984. We maintain the of-
ficial address at P.0. Box 2184 in Baton Rouge, Louisiana,
and [ have actually had a former secretary go by the box
about once a month to pick up any remmnant mail and send it
to me. I live in Alexandria, Louisiana, and my address is
P.0. Box 1830, Alexandria, LA 71309. My telephone number
is 318 443-2511. '

Your referenced letter was picked up in Baton Rouge yester-
day and only received by me today. I would yreatly appre-
ciate the extension to find time to dig out all the records
involved. This is an extremely busy time for me and ny
business (which no longer has anything to do with poli-
tics), and it will involve inquiries of former Governor
Treen and William A. Nugesser, Chairman of Governor Treen's
Congressional Campaign Committee. Both of them are deeply
involved #n a govenatorial election right now in Louisiana
scheduled for October 24, in which Congressman Bob
Livingston is a Candidate.

R 90407600948
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Ms. Susan Beard
October 7, 1987
Page 2

Whatever extension is granted, please advise me, at my
address in Alexandria, at your convenience.

o™
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

John H. Cade, Jr., Treasurer
P. O. Box 1830
Alexandria, LA 71309

MUR 2535
People for Dave Treen, Inc.
and John H. Cade, Jr., as

treasurer

Dear Mr. Cade:

This is in response to your letter dated October 7, 1987,
which we received on October 9, 1987, requesting an extension of
30 days to respond to the Federal Election Commission's reason to
believe findings and the interrogatories and requests to produce
documents in this matter. After considering the circumstances
presented in your letter, I have granted an extension shorter
than the one requested. Accordingly, your response is due by
close of business on November 6, 1987.

0

;

If you have any questions, please contact Susan Beard, the
attorney assigned to this matter at (202) 376-8200.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Coaunsel

L

BY: Lois G. Lerner
Associate General Counsel

7497 61009
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

MEMORANDUM TO: LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

A
FROM: \"\\D&I‘RJORIE W. EMMONS/SUSAN GREENLEES'(?'

DATE: OCTOBER 28, 1987
SUBJECT: MUR 2535 - COMPREHENSIVE INVESTIGATIVE
REPORT
SIGNED OCTOBER 26, 1987
The above-captioned matter was received in the Office
of the Secretary of the Commission Tuesday, October 27, 1987
at 10:07 A.M. and circulated to the Commission on a 24-hour
no~objection basis Tuesday, October 27, 1987 at 4:00 P.M.
There were no objections received in the Office of the
Secretary of the Commission to the Comprehensive Investigative

Report at the time of the deadline.
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' BEFORE THE PEDERAL ELECTION
870CT 27 AMI0: 07

In the Matter of

)
: i )
Treen for Congress Committee and ) :
William Nungesser, as treasurer ; MUR 2535
)
)

People for Dave Treen, Inc. and
John H. Cade, Jr., as treasurer

COMPREHENSIVE INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

On September 9, 1987, the Commission found reason to believe

("Federal Committee"™) and

that the Treen for Congress Committee

William Nungesser, as treasurer violated 2 U.S.C. §§ 434(b) and

441b, and that People for Dave Treen, Inc. ("State Committee")

£

and John H. Cade, Jr., as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b.

;;

The basis of these findings concerned the nature of a $10,000

payment from the State Committee to the Federal Committee.

Both the Federal and State Committees were notified of the

Commission's reason to believe findings. On September 28, 1987,

97 6 0 9

this Office received a request from William Nungesser, the

treasurer of the Treen for Congress Committee, for an extension

of time to respond to the Commission's findings and the

interrogatories and requests to produce documents. The request

stated that Governor Treen would be unavailable until early

October, that the requested documents are among old records which

will take considerable time to review, and that the bank which

made the loan has recently been taken over by new owners at the

direction of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation which may

delay getting the necessary information and documents from the

bank. In light of the circumstances this Office granted a
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twenty-day extension of time until October 28, 1987. 9n October
9, 1987, this Office received a request for an extension of time
from John H. Cade, Jr., the treasurer of People for Dave Treen,
Inc. The request stated that additional time was needed to
respond because of an upcoming gubernatorial election or October
24, 1987, and that reviewing the records would be time consuming.
In light of these circumstances this Office granted a sixteen~day
extension of time until November 6, 1987.

After receiving these responses and evaluating them, this
Office will report to the Commission with appropriate

recommendations.

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

ofoife) s L

Tois G. Lerper
Associate General Counsel

Date




Dear Ms, Beard:

As per our conversation of today, please let this letter serve as my rtquea 3
for an extension till November 6, 1987, 1n order to comply with Mr., Scott Thomas
letter of September 18, 1987.

My reason for requesting this extension is that Mr. John Cade, Treasurer of
the People for Dave Treen (State Finance Committee) had received a similar letter
from Mr, Scott and had received an extension till November 6, 1987. If my exten-
sion is granted it will enable me to make sure that anything in the Ppople for
Dave Treen's file pertaining to my answer will be included. Hence, making sure
my reply is complete and gives you all the information you may require.

Thanking you in advance for your consideration, I am

s
o
T~
o
-
-
o

Sincerely

William A. Nungesser,
Treasurer for the Treen
for Congress Committee
5740 Durham Drive

New Orleans, La. 70114

P.S. Because of the time factor, if possible, I would appreciate a quick re-
sponse. My phone numbers are Business: (504) 362-0744 and Home: (504)

394-7561.

Post Office Box 6129 *New Orieans, La. 70174 » 504/362-0747
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In response to the Comission s letter of Septanber 18 1987, please find
“enclosed responses to the questions propounded to me. ;

‘While I do not believe that the Tteen for Congress Committee or I as Treas-
urer, violated 2 U.S.C., 434(b) or 441(b) as suggested in your letter. In order
to preserve all procedural rights, I hereby request that I be afforded the

opportunity of pre-probale cause-conciliation.

I can absolutely assure the Commission that there was no intention on my
part to commit any act in violation of the statures or regulations, nor to avoid
or evade the same. If, nevertheless, there was a technical violation, it occurred
without any knowledge of provisions either of the stature or the regulation

which may be relevant to the issue. In the course of answering your letter, a
lawyer advised me that the regulations are extremely technical and complex.

Permit me if you will to explain again how we arrived at this point.
First, in every instance over the years when there was any question on how to

report any item, we made it a rule to call your office and seek guidance. In

regard to this matter, from the very inception of the pledge of Treen for Con-

gress Certificate of Deposit as collateral for a loan to the People for Treen

(Statp Committee) and up to our reporting of the $10,000.00 payment in 1986, A
we sought guidance from your people. b

When I sought direction from your office (numerous telephone calls) about
hew to report the $10,000.00 payment from People for Treen to Treen for Congress, L
I {in every conversation) repeated all the facts concerning loan, etc. I was 5,
told that I could not show it as a payment on loan, because in all my interim e
reports I had not shown a loan balance. LB

I was told to report it as a contribution, I should advise People for Dave
Treen that I was doing so and that this would make them subject to Federal Elect- .
ion audit and regulations to make sure that the contributions were permissable. il
I advised Mr. John Cade, Treasurer of the People for Dave Treen of this matter

Post Office Box 6129 sNew Origans, La. 70174 * 504/382-0747



- that M,m problem Foﬂ'- rting in
nfirming our ¢ mmution and in 'ﬁnm mn

As oxplained in our” lemr o\f April 20. 196 tnil in all tulephma conver-
sations with your office, we repenﬁcd the facts over and over again. There
was no attempt to conceal the true nature of the '$10,000, 00 payment, in fact,
we were trying very hard to get proper direc;ion. Thinking we had, we filed
our Dacuﬁer 31. 1986 report. = ! : .

RESPONSE ‘TO INTERROGATORIES
; - SSTON

BY TREEN FOR CONGRESS COMMITTEE

1.

The Treen for Congress Committee (''Commit-

tee") pledged a certificate of deposit, in the principal

amount of $ 80,000.00 , to the Jefferson Guaranty

Bank as collateral to secure a loan by the Jefferson

Guaranty Bank to People for Dave Treen, a political

committee organized for the 1983 gubernatorial campaign

290407600988

of David C. Treen. Copies of all of the documents are

attached hereto and are described as follows:

#) Copy of People for Dave Treen note to Guaranty Bank

and Trust Co.

3 Copy of assignment of certificate of deposit from

Treen for Congress Committee.

:3) Copy of letter to Guaranty Bank from Treen for Con-

gress assigning certificate of deposit as collateral

for a loan to people for Dave Treen.



__ lgroénent between thc

:Couuittpoglnd People,ﬁor.hnvejfteen: houever. thnre was

a verbal understanding betuean me as Treasurer of the

-Committee and John H; Cade, Jr., Treasurer of People-fdr

Dave Treen, that the loah.by'Jeffﬁrson Guaranty Bank

would be paid by People for Dave Treen, thus relegsing

T the collateral pledged by the Committee. Sﬁbseqqgntly.

: :: in 1985, the bank, béing unable to obtain repayment from
~ People for Dave Treen, liquidated the collateral in pay-
Y, Y ment of the loan. At that point the Committee became a
» creditor of People for Dave Treen for the amount of the
o loan, to wit the sum of $ 80,000.00 5
<
:: Since the Louisiana gubernatorial election in
;t 1983, People for Dave Treen has made a number of efforts

to raise money to cover it's campaign deficit. At the

time the Jefferson Guaranty Bank liquidated the collateral

pledged by the Committee, it was not known by me or anyone

else whether or not the People for Dave Treen Committee

would be able to raise funds sufficient to pay, in whole

or in part, its remaining debts including it's debt of

$80,000.00 to the Committee.




",l‘of the mc ﬂusgested t:hat r.he receipt of this $10 000 00

be listed aa a contribution and I should ndvise People
/for‘Dave TrQEn'that they are now subject to Federal
Regulations. This was done éftéf a number of com-
municationa»with the staff of the FEC. The $10,000.00
from People for Dave Treen was repaymeht on a debt owed
by People for Dave Treen..tO‘the Cuaranty Bank, which
had, because of the loss of collateral pledged by Treen

for Congress, became a debt owed to Treen for Congress.

Attached hereto are the following items which

pertain to or refer to this transaction:

A. :bMemd?of a telephone conversation

o
w
o
o
)
o
-
=
o
e«

with Mary Jean McLaughlin of the

FEC staff. | -memo-FRem RI}\IMCR)() L’ﬂM&W(CA

Letter to Benjamin J. Guthrie,
Clerk, U.S. House of Represent-

atives dated September 4, 1985.

Letter from Ms. Pat Sheppard of

the FEC staff dated March 17, 1987

Letter dated January 19, 1984.

peTleR daled SepT )13 84
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Treen for Cong:ééé;ltﬁnfirming tele-
phqﬁe conversation wherein Mr. Cade
was informed that the $10,000;00 pay-
meni mgde the Stéte Committee subject

to federal rules.

3

e il

The certificate of deposit was liquidated

January, 1985

40
The response to Paragraph 2 covers the

question.

Trusting that we have complied with your request and assuring you that
all we want to do is to comply with Commission Rules and Regulations and will

cooperate to our fullest,

Sincerely,

5740 Durham Drive
New Orleans, Louisiana

WN/cm

Enclosures

cc: Gov. David Treen
Ms. Pat Sheppard
John Cade




/ | Gretna, Louisiana
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Guaranty Bank & Trust Company
Gretna, Louisiana

Géntlemen :

In consideration of your making a loan to

People for Dave Treen, Inc.

for $80,000,00 , whether by discount of their note or
otherwise, I have delivered to_them , and hereby authorize

them to pledge to you, as ocollateral security for__rheir
promissory note evidencing such indebtedness, or any renewals
or extensions thereof, or any other liability of_theira »
direct or contingent, to Guaranty Bank & Trust Company,
whether now existing or hereafter arising, the security
listed below, which is my personal property.

People for Dave Treen, Inc.'s authority to pledge my
said security is full and complete, and the terms,
provisions, stipulations and conditions of any agreement of
pledge thereof that__they may execute and deliver to you
to secure the above indebtedness or any other liability,
direct or contingent, now existing or hereafter arising, are
hereby authorized, confirmed and ratified.

GBT Certificate of Deposit
Bearing Interest of 9.58%

$83,661.93 Treen for Congress Committee No. 01060014045

o

o
0
o
o
0
~
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-
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]

Very truly yours,
Treen for Congress




&

. FOR VALUE RECEIVED, I/we hereby assign to you my/our certificate of deposit NoQ1060014045
—Guaranty Bank and Trust Company . and any extension or renewal thereo,

wlth_Mm:LMuumm__as ‘security for_Eighty Thousand and No/100-—ceze=s
' Dollars, ($.80,000.00 )

This assignment shall be a continuing one and shall be effective for any renewals and extensions of
above loan until same is entirely paid; and shall operate as security for payment of any other debts or
liabilities of the undersigned to you now in existence or hereafter contracted.

You are hereby authorized to charge against the above certificate of deposit and any extension or
renewal thereof, 2ny note or notes rapresenting unpaid balance of above loans, debts or liabilities at maturity
or thereafter, with interest and costs, if not otherwise paid. -

GOT 2491 A 185 4 Treen for Congress Committee :

Nl
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- Janvary 19, 1984

- As per telephone conversation this date with Mary Jean McLaughlin,
Federal Election Commission, Records and Registration Division,
the attached memo was mailed along with the December 31, 1983
report, explaining that the Certificate of Deposit is pledged
to cover debt for People for Dave Treen. *

9 6 2
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PERSONAL @J

MEMORANDUM

TO: William A. Nungesser

FROM: P. Raymond Lamonica /4QZZL
October 13, 1983

Transfer of funds from Treen for Congress Committee
to People for Dave Treen

I have reviewed Louisiana Campaign Finance Law and
see no statutory prohibition against the transfer of funds
from the Treen for Congress Committee to People for Dave
Treen. I talked with Kay Howell, attorney for the Ethics
Commission, and she advised me she saw no problem with
such a transfer. It should be reported in accordance
with routine procedures.

PRL/tj

)
October 13, 1983 @

Gay called Mary Jean MclLaughlin, Reports Examiner, Federal Election Commission,
(202) 225-1300, and asked her if there was a 1imit to the amount of money

a former congressman could contribute to a state candidate for Governor

out of his Congressional Committee Account.

v
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Mary Jean said that there is no limit to the amount of money he can contribute
to a state campaign according to the federal law, but there may be some
restriction in the state law. She said he can use any of the money in

the Congressional Committee account for his own personal use.

Gay called Ray Lamonica and asked him to research the state law to see
if there was any restriction.

Mary Jean called back to cite the federal law - 113.2 D - that says that any

excess campaign funds may be used for any other lawful purpose. She said this

only applies to congressmen elected before January, 1980. She said the com-

mittee can be terminated if the Governor shows the money given to him personally,

or given to the state committee (People for Treen), or given to another candidate

or any other lawful purpose. Code 113.2D of the Federal Election Campaign Regulations
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CATERING couuuv. ne. : September 4, 1985
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A Nungotsar Brothers Compony

Benjamin J. Guthrie, Clerk
Office of the Clerk \
U.S. House of Representatives
Washington, D.C, . 20515

Dear Mr. Guthrie:

In response to your letter of August 30, 1985 -~ I.D. 032743.

9 6 4

The loan repayment of $80,545.78 was in regard to a certificate of deposit belonging
to Treen For Congress which had been pledged as collateral for a loan made by People For
O Dave Treen, a state campaign organization. .

6

Because People For Dave Treen was unable to pay this loan, the CD was used to pay off
p the loan. K :

o Attached to our report for period ending 12/31/83 was a letter dated 1/19/84 advising
you of this, Attached is a copy of this letter.

I hope this answers your inquiry. If I can be of further help, please advise.

N 4

Sincerely,

3 9

William Nungesser, Treasurer
Treen For Congress Committee
5740 Durham Drive

New Orleans, La. 70114

FEC# H R 032 743

Hrst

Also attached is a memo of a telephone conversation with Mary Jean McLaughlin who
advised us to handle this in this fashion.

Post Office Box 6129 *New Orleans, La. 70174 © 504/362-0747
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WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463 =
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William Nungesser, Treasurer
Treen for Congress Committee
5740 Durham Drive

New Orleans, LA 70114

Identification Number: <C€00013938
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